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APN: 0492-021-24-0000 
APPLICANT: NURSERY PRODUCTS LLC 
PROPOSAL: CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT TO ESTABLISH A 

SITE FOR CO-COMPOSTING OF BIO-SOLIDS 
AND GREENWASTE ON 160.00 ACRES 

COMMUNITY: 1ST SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT 
LOCATION: SOUTH OF  State Route 58, APPROX. 12.3 

MILES EAST OF KRAMER JUNCTION, 8 MILES 
WEST OF HINKLEY 

JCS:  
STAFF: Carrie Hyke, Supervising Planner 
REP(‘S): URS CORPORATION AMERICAS 
                         (DAVID MARX) 

 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
INITIAL STUDY ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST FORM 

 
This form and the descriptive information in the application package constitute the contents of Initial 
Study pursuant to County Guidelines under Ordinance 3040 and Section 15063 of the State CEQA 
Guidelines. 
 
 
 

USGS Quad:    TWELVE GAUGE LAKE 
T,R, Section:    T10NR5WS36, SE 1/4 
Thomas Bros:   Pg. 348, Grid L9 
Planning Area:  Barstow Sub Regional 

Planning Area 
(RSA32-A) 

OLUD: RESOURCE 
CONSERVATION 

Improvement Level: IL-4 

 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 
1. Project Title: Nursery Products Compost Facility 

 
2. Lead Agency Name and Address: San Bernardino County, Land Use Services Department, 

Advance Planning Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, San Bernardino, CA 92415  
 
3. Contact person and phone number: Carrie Hyke, Supervising Planner 1-909-387-4147 
 
4. Project location: The proposed project is located in the unincorporated area of the County of San 

Bernardino (County), south of State Route 58, eight miles west of the community of Hinkley.  Entry to 
the site is from State Route 58, traveling south approximately 0.25 miles on an unnamed access 
road.  

 
5. Project sponsor's name and address: Nursery Products LLC, 647 Camino De Los Mares #108-

174, San Clemente, CA  92673 
 

 
PROJECT SUMMARY: 
 
Nursery Products LLC has submitted a proposal to the County for the development of a biosolids / green 
waste co-composting facility on a 160-acre parcel located south of State Route 58, approximately 12.3 
miles east of Kramer Junction and 22 miles west of Barstow (see Figures 1 & 2). The facility will be 
known as the Nursery Products Co-Composting Facility (Project).  The composting facility would produce 
agricultural grade compost.  Intended usages of the proposed project site include an office space 
approximately up to 720 square feet in size, parking, scale, composting windrows, screening area, 
equipment / finished product storage area and a 2,000-gallon double-walled, above-ground diesel fuel 
tank.  Limited signage is proposed.   
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The facility would store a maximum of 7 days of green waste feedstock on site (7,000 cubic yards). The 
facility is expected to operate 7 days a week, 24 hours a day with 8 employees.  The maximum amount 
of biosolids feedstock that will be stored in the facility will also be limited to 2,000 cubic yards.  The facility 
will process approximately 400,000 tons per year of compostable material. 
 
The total amount of “active” compost is not expected to exceed 250,000 tons.  The maximum number of 
truck trips per day is expected to be 522. The facility will be able to store approximately 350,000 tons of 
composted finished product.  Given landscaping and agricultural demand and use of the finish product, 
storage is expected to peak during the winter months (mid-November until late February). 
 
Equipment that will be used during the composting process includes a front-end loader, tub grinder, 
windrow turner, and screens.   

 
Small storage sheds will be placed on-site.  One of these storage sheds will be used for hand tools and 
basic supplies.  A second storage shed will be used for solar panel equipment.  The solar panels will be 
used as the basic energy source for the office trailer and ancillary power needs.  Trash and non-
recoverable or non-marketable residues will be placed in an enclosed trash receptacle for transport and 
disposal at a permitted solid waste landfill.  
 
The site will receive a daily average of 1,100 tons of compostable material (biosolids and green waste) 
delivered to the site via truck.  The maximum daily quantity will be 2000 tons.  Typically, biosolids and 
green waste will be delivered to the site and dumped directly on the ‘composting pad’. A front-end loader 
will mix the material together and form it into a windrow.  The windrow will be approximately eight to 
twelve feet in height and approximately fifteen-feet wide. Settling will reduce the height to approximately 
six to eight feet.   
 
After the composting process (typically 60 days), each windrow would be screened to remove wood 
pieces that are too large for a typical finished product use. The finished product will be transported by 
truck to agricultural and other users.  
 
 
OTHER AGENCY PERMITS REQUIRED: 
 
To implement this project, the Applicant will need to obtain the following permits/approvals: 
 

1) Conditional Use Permit from County of San Bernardino; 

2) Composting Facility Permit from the California Integrated Waste Management Board; 

3) Waste discharge requirements (or waiver) issued by Lahontan Regional Water Quality 
Control Board; and 

4) Permits to construct and operate issued by the Mojave Desert Air Quality Management 
District. 

5) NPDES storm water discharge permit issued by Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control 
Board; 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL/EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS:  

 
The proposed Project is located approximately twenty-two miles west of Barstow, in the Desert Region of 
the County.  The town of Hinkley is approximately 8 miles west of the project site. The project site, 
between Kramer Junction and Hinkley, is flat with an elevation of approximately 2,310 feet above sea 
level.  Drainage is to the north and east. The Mojave River, located approximately 12 miles to the south, 
is the closest major waterway. 
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The abandoned Hawes Airfield, a former World War II training field, is situated approximately 0.5 mile 
northwest to the Project site.  Contamination, primarily from diesel fuel used for the generators, has been 
documented on the southern half of the airfield site.  
 
The land use designation and zoning of the project site is Resource Conservation (RC). The 
Development Code allows for the proposed co-composting use in this land use district, subject to review 
and approval of a Conditional Use Permit application under the “Additional Uses” section of the code. 
 

 
SURROUNDING LAND USES: 
 

 Existing Land Use Official Land  
Use District IL 

Project Site Vacant Resource Conservation 4 

Northwest Vacant Resource Conservation 4 

South Vacant Resource Conservation 4 

East Vacant Bureau of Land 
Management (BLM) 4 

 
IL Infrastructure Improvement Level – Levels range from 1 to 5 and are tied to the availability of the basic infrastructure 

required for development (roads, water and wastewater).  IL-1 represents the most intense urban areas. IL 5 is 
applied to very rural areas.  

 
IL4 Improvement Level 4 – Level 4 is applied to area where only a limited amount of low-density development is planned 

or anticipated due to resource constraints and/or a desire to maintain a rural living environment. Required 
improvements are intended to protect the public health and safety and focus primarily on safe access and the 
availability of local or onsite water. These areas are not expected to convert to higher densities during the term of the 
County General Plan.  

 
There are no residences for a distance of at least five miles to the north, west and south.  The first 
developed area to the west is Kramer Junction at a distance of approximately 12.3 miles.  The proposed 
Harper Lake development area is in excess of five miles to the north.  The Harper Lake Wildlife 
Observation area is over eight miles to the northeast. There is a single residence 1.5 miles to the east. A 
second residence is 2.3 miles to the east. The community of Hinkley is approximately seven miles to the 
east.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 
 
The environmental factors checked below would be potentially affected by this project, involving at least 
one impact that is a "Potentially Significant Impact" as indicated by the checklist on the following pages. 
 

 Aesthetics  Agriculture Resources  Air Quality 

 Biological Resources  Cultural Resources  Geology/Soils 

 Hazard & Hazardous 
Materials Planning  Hydrology/Water Quality  Land Use 

 Mineral Resources   Noise  Population/Housing 

 Public Services  Recreation  Transportation/Traffic 

 Utilities/Service System  Mandatory Findings of Significance 

 

 
DETERMINATION: (To be completed by the Lead Agency) 
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On the basis of this initial evaluation, the following finding is made: 
 

 The proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and a 
NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared. 

 
 Although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there will 

not be a significant effect in this case because revisions in the project have been made by or 
agreed to by the project proponent. A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be 
prepared. 

 
 The proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required. 
 

 The proposed project MAY have a "potentially significant impact" or "potentially significant 
unless mitigated" impact on the environment, but at least one effect 1) has been adequately 
analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards, and 2) has been 
addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis as described on attached 
sheets. An ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required, but it must analyze only the 
effects that remain to be addressed. 

 
 Although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, because all 

potentially significant effects (a) have been analyzed adequately in an earlier EIR or 
NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to applicable standards, and (b) have been avoided or 
mitigated pursuant to that earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION, including revisions or 
mitigation measures that are imposed upon the proposed project, nothing further is required. 

 
 
 
 
Prepared by:  David Marx, URS    _________________  ________________ May 2, 2006__  
  
 

 
 
 
Prepared for: Randy Scott, Division Chief _____ ____        ___ ___        _____May 2, 2006 __ 
For Director, Land Use Services Department 
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EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS 
 
Pursuant to Section 15063 of CEQA Guidelines, an explanation is required for all "Potentially 
Significant Impact," "Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigation Incorporated," and "Less 
Than Significant Impact" answers, including a discussion of ways to mitigate the significant 
effects identified. 

 

Issues &  
Supporting Information Sources 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant With 

Mitigation 
Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
I.  AESTHETICS - Would the project: 
 

    

a. Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista?     

b. Substantially damage scenic resources, including, but 
not limited to, trees, rock outcroppings, and historic 
buildings within a state scenic highway? 
 

    

c. Substantially degrade the existing visual character or 
quality of the site and its surroundings? 
 

    

d. Create a new source of light or glare which would 
adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area? 
 

    

 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The existing visual character or quality of the project site consists of desert open-space, 
disturbed by some development including roadways, transmission lines and other abandoned 
development within the project vicinity. 
 
SUBSTANTIATION: 
 
a.  The project site is located within the Desert Planning Region of San Bernardino County 

(San Bernardino County General Plan [SBC 1999]). A “scenic area” is defined by the San 
Bernardino County General Plan as follows: Areas that provide a vista of undisturbed 
natural areas, including a unique or unusual feature that comprises an important or 
dominant portion of the viewshed, or an area that offers a distant vista that provides relief 
from less attractive views of nearby features. Although this area is comprised of relatively 
undisturbed natural areas, none of the area has been characterized by the San Bernardino 
County General Plan as “scenic”. Primary scenic concerns of County residents include the 
preservation of scenic views within the mountain communities and limits for development 
on ridge tops within the desert communities (San Bernardino County General Plan [SBC 
1999]). Impacts from the project are considered to be less than significant. 

 
b.  Currently, only State Route 38 is officially designated by Caltrans as a State Scenic 

Highway within San Bernardino County (Caltrans Scenic Highways Program, 2005). State 
Route 38 is not within view of the proposed project. The project site is however, located off 
State Route 58, which has been designated by Caltrans as an Eligible State Scenic Highway. 
No trees, rock outcroppings or historic buildings are located along this Eligible State Scenic 
Highway or within the project vicinity. Consequently, no impacts are anticipated. 
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c.  The project, including an office, parking, scale, composting windrows, screening area, 
equipment/finished product storage area, and a 2,000 gallon above ground fuel tank would 
change the existing visual character of the site. The project would include windrows up to 
15 feet in height, stockpiles of feed stock and composted product up to 50 feet high. Visual 
impact however, is defined by Caltrans and the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) 
as follows: resource change + viewer response = visual impact. Therefore, although the 
visual character of the area would change, a visual impact would only occur if the viewer 
response to this change is also considered significant. A review of existing views to the 
project site was conducted. The project site is located over approximately 12.3 miles from 
major residential developments (Barstow to the east, Kramer Junction to the west), none 
of which will have views to the project. There are no bike paths, parks, or recreational 
areas within the immediate project vicinity. Therefore, no recreational viewers will be 
affected by the project site. The only potential viewers to the project are from travelers 
along State Route 58 or the adjacent roadways (Harper Lake Road/Helendale Road). 
Although the visual resource change to the site would occur, the viewer response to this 
change is considered less than significant. Overall impacts to visual character are 
considered less than significant. 

 
d.  The project will create new sources of lighting as necessary for project safety. The County 

of San Bernardino currently maintains Ordinance 3900, known as the Night Sky 
Ordinance.  This ordinance includes requirements related to glare and outdoor lighting, 
mountain and desert areas. The intent is: to encourage effective, non-detrimental lighting, 
maintain night-time safety, utility, security and productivity; and to encourage lighting 
practices and systems that will minimize light pollution, glare and light trespass, conserve 
energy and resources and curtail the degradation of the night time visual environment.  
The following standards are applicable to all structures and free-standing outdoor light to 
be used as part of the proposed project. (1) Any lighting for new construction shall be 
shielded to preclude light pollution or light trespass on adjacent property, on any other 
property within the line of sight (direct or reflected) of the light source, or to any member of 
the public who may be traveling on adjacent roadways or rights-of-way. (2) Any proposed 
lighting associated with the project will be in conformance with this ordinance, and 
therefore adverse affects to day or night views from lighting or glare will be less than 
significant. 

 
SIGNIFICANCE: 
 
Visual Impacts expected from the Project would be minor and not considered as significant. 
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 Issues &  
Supporting Information Sources 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
II.  AGRICULTURAL RESOURCES - In determining 
whether impacts to agricultural resources are significant 
environmental effects, lead agencies could refer to the 
California Agricultural Land Evaluation and Site 
Assessment Model prepared by the California 
Department of Conservation as an optional model to use 
in assessing impacts on agricultural farmland.  Would the 
project: 
 

    

 
a. Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or 
Farmland of Statewide Importance (Farmland), as shown 
on the maps prepared pursuant to the Farmland 
Mapping and Monitoring Program in the California 
Resources Agency, to non-agricultural use? 

    

b. Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a 
Williamson Act contract? 

    

c. Involve other changes in the existing environment 
which, due to their location or nature, could individually 
or cumulatively result in loss of Farmland, to non-
agricultural use? 

    

 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Project site is located in a rural area and has not been used for irrigated agricultural 
production. The Project site contains no vegetation suitable for livestock grazing and is 
classified as “non-designated” land on the San Bernardino County Important Farmland map 
prepared by the California Department of Conservation (2002). According to the County of San 
Bernardino Assessor’s Office Staff, there are no Williamson Act contracts on any of the parcels 
associated with the Project. 
 
SUBSTANTIATION: 
  
a.  The Project site is not in agricultural production, and there are no Prime, Unique Farmlands, 

or Farmlands of Statewide Importance on, or surrounding, the proposed project site. 
Therefore, the proposed Project does not have the potential to result in the loss or conversion 
of agricultural resources to non-agricultural use.  No impacts are anticipated. 

 
b.  The Project site is not located in an area designated for agricultural production, and therefore 

does not conflict with any existing zoning for agricultural purposes.  Additionally, there are 
no areas within or surrounding the Project region that comprise an agricultural preserve 
under a Williamson Act contract. No impacts are anticipated. 

c.  The implementation of the proposed Project would not displace agricultural production, cause 
the loss of agricultural land, or impair the agricultural productivity of Farmland that could 
individually or cumulatively influence or result in an impact to any agricultural resource as 
there is no current or proposed agricultural use of the project site. No impacts are anticipated. 
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SIGNIFICANCE: 
 
No impacts to agricultural resources would occur.  
 

Issues &  
Supporting Information Sources 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
III.  AIR QUALITY – Where available, the significance 
criteria established by the applicable air quality 
management or air pollution control district may be relied 
upon to make the following determinations.  Would the 
project: 

    

 
a. Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the 
applicable air quality plan? 

    

b. Violate any air quality standard or contribute 
substantially to an existing or projected air quality 
violation? 

    

 
c. Result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of 
any criteria pollutant for which the project region is non 
attainment under an applicable federal or state ambient 
air quality standard (including releasing emissions which 
exceed quantitative thresholds for ozone precursors)? 

    

 
d. Expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant 
concentrations? 

    

 
e. Create objectionable odors affecting a substantial 
number of people? 

    

 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The proposed project is located within the Mojave Desert Air Basin under the jurisdiction of the 
Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District (MDAQMD). The MDAQMD jurisdiction 
encompasses the desert portion of San Bernardino County.  Currently, this area is in non-
attainment status for particulate matter ten microns in diameter or less (PM10) and Ozone (O3). 
The proposed Project has the potential to produce additional PM10 and O3 precursors as well as 
additional criteria pollutants during the construction and operational phases. These emissions 
will be created from mobile sources including worker commuter trips, truck trips for delivery of 
the biosolids and green waste, transport of the finished product to customers, off-road 
construction equipment, and equipment used in the operations.  Additional emissions will be 
generated from the composting windrows.  An environmental impact report is required to 
quantify these emissions and compare them to short-term and long-term MDAQMD significance 
thresholds, and propose suitable mitigation measures (if any). 
 
SUBSTANTIATION (discuss conformity with the Mojave Desert Air Quality Management Plan, if 
applicable): 
 
a-c) The MDAQMD adopted the “Mojave Desert Planning Area-Federal Particulate Matter 

Attainment Plan” in 1995 that covers the area of the project site. This Plan includes control 
measures to reduce dust emissions from construction type activities such as using water 
sprays on disturbed areas and roads, minimizing trackout, covering haul trucks, stabilizing 
surfaces, and preparing a dust control plan.  
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The MDAQMD adopted the “2004 Ozone Attainment Plan” that states that the current 
MDAQMD rules and regulations represent all feasible control measures for MDAQMD 
sources.  The proposed project will be in compliance with the applicable rules and 
regulations. 
 
Even with implementation of feasible measures to reduce project emissions, potential 
airborne emissions could result in a significant environmental impact to air quality from 
stationary and mobile emissions sources.  These potential emissions shall be quantified in 
an environmental impact report. 

 
d)  There are no sensitive receptors (i.e. schools, hospitals, etc.) within 5 miles of the project 

site.  The project location is within a sparsely populated area of the southeastern Mojave 
Desert. There are no residences for a distance of at least five miles to the north, west and 
south.  The first developed area to the west is Kramer Junction at a distance of 
approximately 12.3 miles.  There is a single residence 1.5 miles to the east. A second 
residence is 2.3 miles to the east. The community of Hinkley is approximately eight miles 
to the east.  

 
e)  The proposed composting facility has the potential to produce odors of varying degrees.  

Since the facility is located in a sparsely populated area, any potential odor produced by 
facility operations will not affect a substantial number of people. 

SIGNIFICANCE: 

The project has the potential to result in significant air quality impacts. Stationary and mobile 
source air emissions from the proposed operation shall be examined in an Environmental 
Impact Report. 

MITIGATION: 
 
To be proposed in an Environmental Impact Report. 
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Issues &  
Supporting Information Sources 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
IV.  BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES -Would the project:     

 
a. Have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or 
through habitat modifications, on any species identified 
as a candidate, sensitive, or special status species in 
local or regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by 
the California Department of Fish and Game or U.S. 
Fish and Wildlife Service? 

    

b. Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian 
habitat or other sensitive natural community identified 
in local or regional plans, policies, regulations or by the 
California Department of Fish and Game or US Fish 
and Wildlife Service? 

    

 
c. Have a substantial adverse effect on federally 
protected wetlands as defined by Section 404 of the 
Clean Water Act (including, but not limited to, marsh, 
vernal pool, coastal, etc.) through direct removal, 
filling, hydrological interruption, or other means? 

    

 
d. Interfere substantially with the movement of any 
native resident or migratory fish or wildlife species or 
with established native resident or migratory wildlife 
corridors, or impede the use of native wildlife nursery 
sites? 

    

e. Conflict with any local policies or ordinances 
protecting biological resources, such as a tree 
preservation policy or ordinance? 

    

f. Conflict with the provisions of an adopted 
Habitat  Conservation Plan, Natural 
Community Conservation Plan, or other 
approved local, regional, or state habitat 
conservation plan? 

    

 
DISCUSSION: 
The project site consists of low elevation open desert scrub with two apparent flood flow routes 
running through the middle of the site. A single vegetation type, Desert Saltbush Scrub is 
present throughout the project site. This vegetation community consists of typically flat areas of 
low-growing, grayish, microphyllous shrubs up to a meter in height, with some succulent species 
and low-growing annuals. Desert Saltbush Scrub is usually dominated by a single Atriplex 
species and very few other shrubs. The saltbush scrub on the project site is dominated by 
Atriplex polycarpa, with sparse creosote (Larrea tridentate), and occasional cotton-thorn 
(Tetradymia spinosa). The herbaceous understory included Mediterranean schizmus (Schizmus 
barbatus), Storke’s bill (Erodium spp.) seedlings, and desert herb (Chorizanthe rigida). 
Cryptogamic crusts were interspersed throughout the site. Wildlife species that were detected 
included black-tailed jackrabbit (Lepus californicus), common raven (Corvus corax), black 
throated sparrow (Amphispiza bilineata), cactus wren (Campylorhynchus brunneicapillus), and 
red-tailed hawk (Buteo jamaicenis). Snake, lizard and rodent tracks and burrows were observed 
throughout the site.  
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No plant or animal species of special management concern were detected on the site at this 
time; however, forage plants for desert tortoise and Mohave ground squirrel are present on the 
property, and these species have been reported within the vicinity of the project site. The 
property is also located within Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Category I desert tortoise 
habitat, which receives the highest level of protection from BLM and is managed to maintain 
stable, viable tortoise populations, protect existing tortoise habitat values, and increase tortoise 
populations where possible (BLM 2001). Potential Mojave ground squirrel habitat exists on the 
project site. 
 
SUBSTANTIATION: 
 
a-b. The Project site is located within BLM Category I desert tortoise habitat. The desert 

tortoise (USFWS: Threatened; BLM: Sensitive; CDFG: Threatened), Mohave ground 
squirrel (USFWS: None; BLM: Sensitive; CDFG: Threatened), and Barstow woolly 
sunflower (USFWS: Sensitive; BLM: Species of Concern; CDFG: None; CNPS List 1B) 
have been recorded within the vicinity of the property. Protocol surveys will be 
conducted in April/May 2006 to determine presence or absence of these species. 
However, until the surveys are completed, it is assumed that the Project would have a 
potentially adverse impact by modification of habitat. Resource agencies have 
developed mitigation measures for these types of impacts that have been used for other 
projects and it is expected that incorporation of appropriate mitigation would reduce 
these impacts to less than significant.  Site surveys were conducted by URS Corporation 
(URS) biologists on January 31, 2006. No riparian habitat or other sensitive communities 
exist on the project site; therefore no impacts would occur to this type of habitat. 

 
c. Implementation of the project would not impact federally protected wetlands. The Project 

site is bisected in two areas by apparent flood flow paths that likely flow eventually into 
the Mojave River. Based on biological surveys conducted by URS biologists on January 
31, 2006, the flow paths on the site lack an ordinary high water mark, well defined cut 
channels or wetland vegetation. The site is within a 500-year floodplain, which suggests 
that only rare flood flows pass through the site. 

d. Project would disturb 160 acres in an area with little development.  Potential impacts to 
wildlife movement will be examined and analyzed in the EIR.  

e. The project is located within the planning area of the West Mojave Plan. The West 
Mojave Plan is a multi-agency, multi-species plan for the desert that designates certain 
areas for habitat, multiple uses, and development. It is designed to conserve habitat, 
foster economic development, and streamline the permitting process for development.  
Implementation of the proposed project would be in accordance with mitigation as 
recommended by this plan and impacts would be less than significant. 

f. The project is located within the planning area of the West Mojave Plan. Implementation 
of the proposed project would not conflict with this plan. 
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SIGNIFICANCE: 
 
The Project has the potential to significantly impact biological resources and these impacts shall 
be evaluated in an Environmental Impact Report. 
 

MITIGATION: 
 
Mitigation to biological resources impacts will be proposed in an Environmental Impact Report. 
 

Issues &  
Supporting Information Sources 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
V.  CULTURAL RESOURCES -Would the project: 
 

    

 
a. Cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of a historical resources as defined in 
§15064.5? 

    

 
b. Cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of an archaeological resource pursuant to 
§15064.5? 

    

 
c. Directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological 
resource or site or unique geologic feature? 

    

 
d. Disturb any human remains, including those interred 
outside of formal cemeteries? 

    

 
DISCUSSION:  
 
Although no archaeological sites were identified by the cultural resources investigations 
performed for this study, the project is located near two playa lakes which historically held more 
water than present, prior to damming and diversion of tributary washes.  Under modern climatic 
conditions water levels in playa lakes are generally very low, or entirely dry, with the lakes filling 
after rainstorms or during spring runoff.  However, during wetter periods in prehistory these 
lakes would have contained water during much of the winter season, which would have 
supported a much wider variety of plants and animals than today. In the Mojave Desert, 
prehistoric archaeological sites are commonly associated with ancient shorelines of now dry 
playa lakes. Similarly, resource procurement sites and temporary campsites are more common 
within a few miles of these ancient lakes. The proposed project is located within a few miles of 
an ancient playa lake (Harper Lake) and roughly ten miles from a second playa lake (Rogers 
Lake) and as a result there is a possibility that the remains of a prehistoric archaeological site 
may be encountered within the project area below the present ground surface.  
 
SUBSTANTIATION: 

a)  Based on a review of site records at the San Bernardino Archaeological Information 
Center (SBAIC), databases for the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) and 
California Historical Landmarks (CHL), and a pedestrian survey of the project area there 
are no historical resources located within or immediately adjacent to the project area. 
Therefore, the project will not have any direct or indirect (visual, noise/vibration, dust) 
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impacts on a significant historical resource as defined in CEQA (Appendix 1 PRC 
5024.1). 

b) Based on a review of site records at the SBAIC and a pedestrian survey of the project 
area conducted by URS on January 25, 2006, there are no archaeological sites located 
on the surface of the project area. However, due to the proximity of the project area to 
playa lakes there is a possibility cultural materials are present below the modern ground 
surface. If there is a discovery of a potentially significant archaeological resource during 
construction, work should stop in the immediate vicinity of the new discovery and a 
qualified archaeologist should evaluate the resource to determine whether data recovery 
or other mitigation would be required.  

c) The Department of Agriculture’s Soil Conservation Service (SCS) State Soil Geographic 
(SATATSGO) GIS data layer contains units mapped at the series level or contains 
transitions of two or three soil series lumped together.  According to the SATATSGO GIS 
layer, the Project site has Cajon-Bryman-Halloran soil type.  Because the surface soil 
was deposited in 'recent' times, and periodic flooding would erode or deposit material 
from higher slopes, no significant fossil records would be expected to be present in this 
type of soil environment. Also, preserved paleontological materials in this type of soil 
horizon are not anticipated to be found. Therefore, the Project site’s soil classification is 
not expected to have paleontologically sensitive materials. 

d) A literature review conducted at the SBAIC and a pedestrian survey did not identify 
known cemeteries or archaeological sites with human remains within the project area. 
Thus, the project will not disturb any known human remains. If unexpected human 
remains are encountered during construction, work in the vicinity should halt and the 
County Coroner should be notified immediately. If the remains are determined to be 
Native American, the coroner will contact the Native American Heritage Commission 
(NAHC), which will contact the Most Likely Descendant (MLD). Protocol outlined by the 
NAHC (1991) and in accordance with Section 7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code, 
Section 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code (Chapter 1492, Statutes of 1982, Senate 
Bill 297), and SB 447 (Chapter 44, Statutes of 1987) will guide treatment of the human 
remains and NAHC and MLD notification.  

 
SIGNIFICANCE: 
 
With monitoring and mitigation (if necessary), less than significant impacts to Cultural 
Resources would result from the proposed Project. 
 
MITIGATION: 
 
Construction monitoring and emergency discovery plan requirements will be proposed in the 
Environmental Impact Report. 
 

Issues & 
 Supporting Information Sources 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
V.  GEOLOGY AND SOILS -Would the project:     

 
a. Expose people or structures to potential substantial 
adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death 
involving: 
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Issues & 
 Supporting Information Sources 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
i) Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on 
the most recent Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning 
Map issued by the State Geologist for the area or based 
on other substantial evidence of a 
known fault?  Refer to Division of Mines and Geology 
Special Publication 42.  
 

    

ii) Strong seismic ground shaking? 
     
iii) Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction? 
     
 
iv) Landslides?     
 
b. Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil?     
 
c. Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, or 
that would become unstable as a result of the project, 
and potentially result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral 
spreading, subsidence, liquefaction  or collapse? 

    

 
d. Be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 18 1-
B of the Uniform Building Code (1994), creating 
substantial risks to life or property? 

    

 
e. Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use 
of septic tanks or alternative waste water disposal 
systems where sewers are not available for the disposal 
of waste water? 

    

 
DISCUSSION 
   
Soils on the proposed Project site are comprised of very rocky, desert alluvium.  URS has 
reviewed maps of the local active fault areas developed in compliance with the Alquist-Priolo 
Earthquake Fault Zoning Act (Hart and Bryant 1997).  The Site is not located on or near an 
identified fault zone, as defined by the California Geologic Survey (CGS) as earthquake fault 
zones (EFZs).  
 
The Kramer Hills Fault, located approximately 17 miles northwest of the site (Hart et al. 1987), 
has a low to moderate probability of rupturing within the next 100 years. The Kramer Hills Fault 
is an oblique right-lateral normal fault with a length of approximately 8 miles. The most recent 
surface rupture on the fault was during the late Quaternary Period. Based on official maps of 
EFZs, the proposed Project site is located within a large area defined as having a 0.8 to 0.9 
probability of experiencing an earthquake of magnitude 5 or greater within the next 50 years. An 
earthquake of magnitude 5.0 to 5.9 can cause major damage to poorly constructed buildings 
over small regions. At most, slight damage will be experienced by well-designed buildings. 
Since the property is not intended for permanent occupancy or residential use, and only 
temporary structures are planned for construction, the extent of damage will likely be slight.   
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SUBSTANTIATION:   
 
a) The proposed project site is not located within an Alquist-Priolo special studies zone.  No 

major faults exist near the project site.  The State Mining and Geology Board established 
policies and criteria in accordance with the Alquist-Priolo Special Studies Zones Act and 
defined an “active fault” as a fault that has had surface displacement within the Holocene 
time period (the last 11,000 years).  The closest fault, the Kramer Hill Fault, is located 
approximately 17 miles northwest of the project site. This fault does not pose a threat to 
the project area.   

 
Soils in the project area are gravelly sands with good drainage capabilities. The site has 
not been mapped as an area of potential liquefaction and the ancient flood plain nature 
of the site contains no topography that would be associated with landslides due to 
seismic shaking. The Project site and surrounding area is essentially flat and no 
landslide potential is present. 

 
b) The Soil Survey of San Bernardino County, California, Mojave River Area, indicates that 

soils in the project area are not susceptible to sheet and rill erosion by water and their 
erodibility by wind is slight. Erosion, if it occurs would be minor. 

c-d) Engineering classifications presented in the Soil Survey show that soils in the project 
vicinity are mainly sandy and gravelly, exhibiting a high bearing strength, no plasticity, 
and a low shrink or swell potential. These characteristics relieve concerns related to 
unstable soils.  In addition, only several small structures would be constructed for office 
and storage functions, limiting the dangers posed to persons by unstable geologic units.  
The low shrink or swell potential in site soils precludes the presence of expansive soils, 
which could damage structures placed upon these types of soils.  No impact is 
anticipated due to expansive or unstable soils.  

e) No septic tanks would be used on-site.  Portable sanitation units would be implemented 
for sewage disposal with an approved sewage hauler contracted for sanitary disposal.  

 
SIGNIFICANCE: 

Due to site geologic and soil conditions, the low-impact nature of the development on-site 
(limited to modest grading), the absence of any habitable structures, and relatively low 
population density, only minor impacts would occur from an active earthquake. No other soil or 
geology related impacts would occur.   
 

Issues &  
Supporting Information Sources 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
VII.  HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS -Would 
the project: 

    

 
a. Create a significant hazard to the public or the 
environment through the routine transport, use, or disposal 
of hazardous materials? 

    

 
b. Create a significant hazard to the public or the 
environment through reasonably foreseeable upset and 
accident conditions involving the release of hazardous 
materials into the environment? 
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Supporting Information Sources 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
c. Emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or 
acutely hazardous materials, substances, or waste within 
one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed school? 

    

 
d. Be located on a site that is included on a list of 
hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant to 
Government Code Section 65962.5 and, as a result, would 
it create a significant hazard to the public or the 
environment? 

    

 
e.  For a project located within an airport land use plan or, 
where such   a plan has not been adopted, within two miles 
of a public airport or public use airport, would the project 
result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in 
the project area? 
 

    

f. For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would 
the project result in a safety hazard for people residing or 
working in the project area? 

    

g. Impair implementation or physically interfere with an 
adopted emergency response plan or emergency 
evacuation plan? 

    

h. Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, 
injury or death involving wildland fires, including where 
wildlands are adjacent to urbanized areas or where 
residences are intermixed with wildlands? 

    

  
DISCUSSION: 
 
The project site is located in an undeveloped area, where the nearest residence is over 
approximately one mile away.  The site is not located within a close proximity to sensitive 
receptors such as a school or hospital, nor is it within an airport land use plan. Operations will 
include the use of front-end loaders, windrow forming machine, rotary screen, pugmill, and 
associated truck and automobile traffic. The project will require the use of petroleum-based 
products such as oils, diesel fuel, and lubricants.  
 
SUBSTANTIATION: 

a-b) Hazardous materials that will be used or stored on-site would be asphalt oils, waste oils, 
diesel fuel, and lubricants. These materials would be stored in 55-gallon drums, 35-
gallon storage drums, and a proposed above ground 2,000 gallon fuel storage tank with 
required containment structures.  All used oils would be recycled or disposed of at a 
proper receiving facility. Deliveries of hazardous materials would be by approved 
shippers under proper manifests.  A Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasure Plan 
(SPCC), is required for the Project. Measures contained within the SPCC Plan would 
include: containment, clean-up, and reporting of spilled liquids containing petroleum 
products or hazardous materials, the use of absorbent pads near the sources of leaks, 
sand and gravel dikes to contain spills, daily inspections of dispensers and fueling areas, 
employee awareness and training, and secondary containment areas. The SPCC 
Program also refers employees to Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) that explain the 
proper response for clean up of spills and emphasizes the use of personal protection 
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equipment.  An Environmental Impact Report shall quantify the risk from the use of 
hazardous materials on the site and propose mitigation measures to reduce these 
impacts. 

c-d) The project site is not within ¼ mile of an existing or proposed school.  The project site is 
not listed as a hazardous materials site.   

e) The nearest operating airport is the Sun Hill Ranch Airport, located 13 miles to the 
southwest.  The site is not located within an airport land use plan. 

f) The proposed project site is not located within an Airport Safety Review Area.  The AR 
designation refers to those areas within low altitude / high speed corridors designated for 
military aircraft use.   Composting activities would not result in significant impacts to 
aircraft flying overhead.   

g) A Business Emergency/Contingency Plan (Business Plan) will be required for the 
composting facility. The Business Plan will provide information such as emergency 
contact persons and numbers, the types of hazardous materials stored on-site, the 
correct emergency responders to contact for specific emergencies, and evacuation 
procedures and routes to use during an emergency event.   No area-specific emergency 
response plan exists for the area, therefore the proposed project will not interfere with 
one. 

h) The site is located in a sparsely populated area of the desert with sparse vegetation of 
low density consisting of various species of cacti, creosote bush, and smoke trees.  The 
composting operation will require the biosolids and green waste to reach certain high 
temperatures adequate for composting and there is the possibility that fire could result in 
the materials being composted.  The applicant will be required to develop various control 
plans as part of the Solid Waste Facility Permit required. One of the control plans will be 
a fire control plan including water storage and vegetation clearing requirements. An 
environmental impact report shall further examine the possibility of combustion in the 
windrows and  identify mitigation measures necessary to minimize potential impacts 
from a fire. .   

 
SIGNIFICANCE: 
 
The project has the potential to result in hazards to the environment through a release of 
hazardous materials or from the combustion of the composting materials.  The significance of 
this risk and appropriate measures to address it shall be analyzed in an environmental impact 
report. 
 
MITIGATION: 
 
Mitigation measures will be identified and proposed in the Environmental Impact Report. 
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Impact 
No 
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IX.  HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY -Would the 
project: 

    

 
a) Violate any water quality standards or waste 
discharge requirements? 
 

    

b) Substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere 
substantially with groundwater recharge such that there 
would be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a lowering of 
the local groundwater table level (e.g., the production 
rate of pre-existing nearby wells would drop to a level 
which would not support existing land uses or planned 
uses for which permits have been granted)? 

    

 
c) Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the 
site or area, including through the alteration of the course 
of a stream or river, in a manner which would result in 
substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site? 

    

 
d) Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the 
site or area, including through the alteration of the course 
of a stream or river, or substantially increase the rate or 
amount of surface runoff in a manner which would result 
in flooding on- or off-site? 
 

    

 
e) Create or contribute runoff water which would exceed 
the capacity of existing or planned stormwater drainage 
systems or provide substantial additional sources of 
polluted runoff? 

    

 
f) Otherwise substantially degrade water quality?     
 
g)  Place housing within a 100-year flood hazard area as 
mapped on a  federal Flood Hazard Boundary or Flood 
Insurance Rate Map or other flood hazard delineation 
map? 

    

 
h) Place within a 100-year flood hazard area structures 
which would impede or redirect flood flows? 

    

 
i) Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, 
injury or death involving flooding, including flooding as a 
result of the failure of a levee or dam? 

    

 
j) Inundation by seiche, tsunami, or mudflow?     
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Project is located in an arid area that typically receives less than 4 inches of rain per year.  The 
composting facility would be located within an area of flat topography sloping at less than 2 
degrees to the north.   
 
The proposed facility is not located within FEMA's 100-year flood hazard area. In order to deflect 
potential runoff flows around composting areas and back to the original drainage courses, a 
berm is proposed to be constructed along the perimeters of active compost areas.  
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On-site water from precipitation that originates from within the site would be directed to settling 
basins for evaporation and percolation.  Areas for storage of toxic substances for use in daily 
operations such as fueling stations, equipment maintenance areas, and above-ground storage 
tanks would be constructed to divert water flows away from the storage area, or would trap 
runoff for disposal.   
 
The groundwater level below the composting area is approximately 300 feet below the surface. No 
water is added to the biosolids or greenwaste during the composting process; however, they 
contain of large amounts of moisture at the beginning of the composting process. This moisture 
evaporates as part of the composting process. The Project will likely include construction of an on-
site water well primarily for dust control water.  Water may also be brought to the facility by tanker. 
The expected consumptive water usage for the entire site will be less than 1,000 gallons per day.  
 
SUBSTANTIATION: 

a)  According to Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board (LRWQCB), the project 
deals with a non-sewage discharge to land and will need to be regulated by the Regional 
Board. The LRWQCB did not anticipate that the project would violate water quality 
standards or waste discharge requirements.  The facility will conduct operations on a 
pad constructed of native soils that will be surrounded by a berm.  The purpose of the 
berm will be to passively direct storm water away from the composting pads. Because 
the composting materials to be used have the capability of containing pathogens, there 
is the possibility that water discharge could occur that violates standards.  This potential 
will be examined in an Environmental Impact Report. 

b)  Water for daily operations (< 1,000 gallons daily) is not expected to deplete groundwater 
supplies or interfere with recharge. 

c-f)  The US Department of Agriculture’s National Cooperative Soil Survey, rate the Project 
site’s propensity for erosion as "Slight", indicating that erosion is unlikely under ordinary 
climatic conditions (USDA, 2006). Drainage patterns of the site have the potential to be 
altered with creation of the composting windrows and leveling of the site. Additionally, 
rain water that contacts uncomposted biosolids and/or newly created windrows has the 
potential to become polluted runoff. On-site water from precipitation that originates from 
within the site would be directed to settling basins for evaporation and percolation.  
Areas for storage of toxic substances for use in daily operations such as fueling stations, 
equipment maintenance areas, and above-ground storage tanks would be constructed to 
divert water flows away from the storage area, or would trap runoff for disposal.  An 
environmental impact report shall discuss amounts of runoff anticipated and the potential 
to carry unacceptable concentrations of pollutants. An environmental impact report shall 
also characterize the underlying hydrogeologic substructure of the site, the depth and 
quality of groundwater, and potential for contamination of that resource. The drainage 
patterns of the site have the potential to be altered with creation of the composting 
windrows and leveling of the site. An environmental impact report shall determine the 
adequacy of the berm proposed to be placed around the composting pads to ascertain 
whether it would effectively control stormwater runoff.  

g-h)  No housing is proposed with the project. The site is not located within an area 
designated as a 100 year flood zone.   

i-j)  No dams or significant levees exist above the proposed project site. Flash floods would 
not be capable of producing mudflows. The berm will minimize impacts from mudflows. 
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SIGNIFICANCE: 

The project has the potential to result in significant impacts to surface water drainage and 
groundwater.  The significance of potential impacts to hydrology and water quality that could 
result shall be examined in an Environmental Impact Report. 
 
MITIGATION: 
 
Mitigation measures for potential hydrology and water quality impacts will be proposed in an 
Environmental Impact Report. 
 

Issues &  
Supporting Information Sources 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
IX.  LAND USE AND PLANNING -Would the project:     

 
a. Physically divide an established community?     
 
b. Conflict with any applicable land use plan, policy, or 
regulation of an agency with jurisdiction over the 
project (including, but not limited to the general plan, 
specific plan, local coastal program, or zoning 
ordinance) adopted for the purpose of avoiding or 
mitigating an environmental effect? 
 

    

c. Conflict with any applicable habitat conservation 
plan or natural community conservation plan?     

  
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Project site and areas to the north, south, east and west are undeveloped vacant land. The 
nearest residential development is over 1.5 miles away.   

The General Plan guides all aspects of land use within the County. The current General Plan 
was revised in the June of 1989 and established land use policies for a 20-year planning 
horizon. The General Plan is currently being updated with an anticipated adoption in the 
Summer 2006. 

The San Bernardino County Development Code implements the regulations of land uses within 
the unincorporated areas of the County. Each property is assigned a "zone" or "land use district" 
which describes the rules under which that land may be used.  The proposed project site is 
located in a Resource Conservation (RC) land use district. The San Bernardino County 
Development Code Section 84.0625 (j) allows for co-composting to be proposed in any land use 
district subject to review and approval of a Conditional Use Permit application under the 
Additional Uses section of the code. 

SUBSTANTIATION: 

a) The proposed composting site is currently situated in an undeveloped, vacant desert 
land.  The closest residential area is 1.5 miles to the east of the proposed project site.  A 
second residence is approximately 2.3 miles to the east. There are no residences for a 
distance of five miles area of to the north, west and south.  The Project site is not located 
in an established community.  Additionally, the proposed project does not include 
structures or features that could result in a physical barrier dividing an established 
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community. 

b)  The project includes a Conditional Use Permit to allow development of the composting 
facility.  Proposed size of the project is approximately 160 acres.  The proposed land use 
does not conflict with surrounding land uses, which are predominantly vacant desert.  
The proposed project will not conflict with either the existing County of San Bernardino 
General Plan or the proposed Draft General Plan. 

c)   The Project site is located within the boundaries of the West Mojave Plan.  The West 
Mojave Plan, one of the largest habitat conservation plans (HCP) developed in the 
United States, encompasses 9.4 million acres in San Bernardino, Kern, Los Angeles, 
and Inyo counties.  The West Mojave Plan is a joint document released by the U.S. 
Bureau of Land Management (BLM), the County of San Bernardino, and the City of 
Barstow. The Plan consists of two components: a Federal component that amends the 
existing 1980 California Desert Conservation Area Plan, and a Habitat Conservation 
Plan (HCP) that covers development on private lands.  

The West Mojave Plan defines a regional strategy for conserving plant, animal species 
and their habitats in an efficient, equitable, and cost-effective process.  The Plan 
addresses the management of the desert tortoise and a number of special status plants 
and animals found within the 9.4 million acre West Mojave Planning Area in the 
proposed West Mojave Habitat Conservation Plan. The goal is to provide conservation 
solutions for all the plants and animals in a single plan, while allowing development to 
occur "in a responsible manner."  Projects within the West Mojave Plan area are 
required to comply with threatened and endangered species laws.  The existing County 
General Plan conservation objective is consistent with the West Mojave Plan. Since 
Conditional Use Permit discretionary approval complies with the West Mojave Plan, the 
project will be developed consistent with West Mojave Plan land use goals and policies. 

 
SIGNIFICANCE: 
 
There no potential impacts related to land use. 
 

Issues &  
Supporting Information Sources 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
X.  MINERAL RESOURCES -Would the project:     

 
a. Result in the loss of availability of a known 
mineral resource that would be of value to the region 
and the residents of the state? 

    

 
b. Result in the loss of availability of a locally 
important mineral resource recovery site delineated 
on a local general plan, specific plan or other land 
use plan? 
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DISCUSSION: 
 
The proposed project is not located in a Mineral Resource Zone or area designated as an area that 
may contain a significant aggregate deposit. An abandoned mine is located north of the Project 
site. No mining operations currently exist on site. The proposed project is not located within the 
Mineral Resource Zone Overlay. 
 
SUBSTANTIATION  

a-b) The proposed Project includes no permanent facilities. Temporary compost windrows 
and finished product stockpiles will occupy most of the site.  No activities will occur on 
this site that would impact future development of any mineral resources.  

SIGNIFICANCE: 

There are no potential impacts related to mineral resources. 

 

Issues &  
Supporting Information Sources 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

XI.  NOISE -Would the project result in:     

 

a) Exposure of persons to or generation of noise levels 
in excess of standards established in the local general 
plan or noise ordinance, or applicable standards of 
other agencies? 

 

    

 

b) Exposure of persons to or generation of excessive 
groundborne vibration or groundborne noise levels? 

    

 

c) A substantial permanent increase in ambient noise 
levels in the project vicinity above levels existing 
without the project?  

    

 

d) A substantial temporary or periodic increase in 
ambient noise levels in the project vicinity above levels 
existing without the project? 

    

 

e) For a project located within an airport land use plan 
or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within 
two miles of a public airport or public use airport, 
would the project expose people residing or working in 
the project area to excessive noise levels? 

    

 

f) For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, 
would the project expose people residing or working in 
the project area to excessive noise levels? 
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DISCUSSION: 
 
The Project site and adjacent area are undeveloped vacant land. The County Noise Ordinance 
and Noise Element of the General Plan provide the regulatory framework for allowable noise in 
the area. 
 
SUBSTANTIATION 
 
a) The estimated sound level at the residences 1.5 and 2.3 miles to the east from project 

operations was estimated to be 41 A-weighted Decibel (dBA) Equivalent Sound Level 
(Leq) (47 dBA Community Noise Equivalent Level [CNEL]) and 37 dBA Leq (43 dBA 
CNEL), respectively (URS, 2006). The proposed facility operations would be in 
compliance with the County Noise Ordinance requirement of 45 dBA Leq nighttime/55 
dBA Leq daytime for stationary noise sources and the County Noise Element requirement 
of 60 dBA CNEL at residential land uses. Sound levels along State Highway 58 would 
increase by less than 1 dBA CNEL as a result of project traffic. Sound levels along 
Helendale Road and Hawes Auxiliary Airport Road would increase from Project traffic, 
due to the low level of traffic currently utilizing the roadways. However, sound levels at a 
distance of 50 feet from these roadways are calculated to be 55 dBA CNEL. There are 
no residential uses within 50 feet of the roadways and, no residential land uses would be 
exposed to traffic levels exceeding the 60 dBA CNEL requirement in the County Noise 
Element. No persons would be exposed to and noise levels would not be generated in 
excess of standards established in the local general plan or noise ordinance, or 
applicable standards of other agencies. Therefore, no significant impacts would occur.  

 
b) The noise and vibration sources to be used by the project include heavy equipment 

vehicles and a portable tub grinder.  This equipment will not produce excessive 
groundborne vibration or excessive groundborne noise levels.  As a comparison, 
underground subways typically do not generate groundborne noise or vibration for more 
than approximately 100 feet.  Therefore there is no potential exposure of persons to a 
generation of excessive groundborne vibration or groundborne noise levels. 

 
c-d) There would not be a substantial temporary  or permanent increase in ambient noise 

levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project. Noise on the site 
during initial construction and operation will be generated by operating trucks, loaders 
and other heavy equipment. Onsite sound levels would have some permanent increase 
as a result of the project operations. However, the project will comply with the Noise 
Element of the General Plan and with the noise ordinance at sensitive receptors and the 
increase in ambient noise levels in the project vicinity is not considered significant. 

e) The project site is not located within two miles of a public airport or public use airport. 

f) The project site is not located within the vicinity of a private airstrip. 

SIGNIFICANCE: 
 
Potential impacts from the Project would be less than significant.  
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XII.  POPULATION -Would the project: 

    

 
a. Induce substantial population growth in an area, either 
directly (for example, by proposing new homes and 
businesses) or indirectly (for example, through extension 
of roads or other infrastructure)? 

    

 
b. Displace substantial numbers of existing housing, 
necessitating the    construction of replacement housing 
elsewhere? 
 

    

 
c. Displace substantial numbers of people, necessitating 
the construction of replacement housing elsewhere? 
 

    

 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The project site is located in the unincorporated area of the Desert region in the County. 
Predicted population growth in the County suggests that conversion of significant amounts of 
vacant land to residential, commercial and industrial development will occur. While the proposed 
project will be converting resource conservation area into an industrial usage, via a Conditional 
Use Permit consistent with General Plan policies, the project is not expected to induce growth 
directly or indirectly.  The project will employ approximately eight staff members from the local 
area.  No induced population growth is expected as a result of the proposed Project.   
 
SUBSTANTIATION: 
 
a) The project is located in a sparsely populated area of San Bernardino County 

situated approximately  eight miles west of Hinkley.  The employees needed for 
this operation will be from the surrounding market area. The project would not 
induce growth for the surrounding area.  

 
b.  There is no existing housing on the proposed project site. Therefore, no 

displacement of housing would occur.  
 
c.  There are no residents living on the proposed project site or in the immediate 

vicinity. Therefore, no displacement of substantial numbers of people would 
occur.   

 
SIGNIFICANCE: 
 
The Project would have no impacts related to population and housing.  
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XIII.  PUBLIC SERVICES 

    

 
a. Would the project result in substantial 
adverse physical impacts associated with the 
provisions of new or physically altered 
governmental facilities, need for new or 
physically altered governmental facilities, the 
construction of which could cause significant 
environmental impacts, in order to maintain 
acceptable service ratios, response times or 
other performance objectives for any of the 
public services: 

    

 
Fire Protection ?  
 

    

Schools? 
     

Parks? 
     

Other public facilities?     

 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Public services are defined as governmental services including sheriff and fire protection, 
healthcare, recreation and education programs that the County provides, encourages or 
supports. Public facilities are defined as the basic physical structures and infrastructure 
including roads, water distribution and storage systems, sewage collection and treatment 
facilities, and flood control and storm drain systems. 
 
Local area services are expected to be adequate and appropriate for the proposed composting 
facility. This type of land use typically does not require extensive public services support. 
 
The San Bernardino County Fire District’s North Desert Division serves a population of 150,000 
within an area of 10,884 square miles. There are 24 fire stations in this division. The proposed 
project is within the service area of the North County Hinkley Station, located at 37284 Flower, 
Hinkley,  CA. The Hinkley Station provides assistance to the City of Barstow, responds to the I-
15 corridor north and south of Barstow, as well as the vast unincorporated areas west of the 
County line near Boron. The station is staffed on  an on-call basis with paid-call firefighters who 
live in the local community.  Apparatus consists of one Type 1 structure engine, one Type 4 
brush patrol with 4 wheel drive, one water tender providing additional water for rural areas, and 
a squad containing specialized support equipment.   
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SUBSTANTIATION: 
 
a) Fire: The project would not result in the need for additional fire protection services. The 

applicant will be required to develop various control plans as part of the Solid Waste 
Facility Permit required. Though fires from the composting of biosolids/biosolids and 
green waste are extremely rare, a fire control plan including water storage and 
vegetation clearing requirements will be prepared for the Project. Consequently it is 
expected that impacts to Fire Protection Services would be less than significant. (See 
Section VII above). Due to the desert environment, and lack of vegetation around the 
windrows, wildland fires are not expected as a hazard to the project area.   

 
Police: No additional residents would be generated by the project requiring increased 
protection from Sheriff personnel.  
 
Schools: No local population growth would be generated by the project due to increased 
employment opportunities or the construction of homes.  The need for additional school 
facilities would not occur. 
 
Parks: The need for additional recreation facilities would not occur. The surrounding 
environment provides many recreational opportunities and the project would not 
generate population growth requiring additional park land.  No impact to parks is 
foreseen. 
 
Other Public Facilities: No other local government services or community services would 
be impacted. 

 
SIGNIFICANCE: 
 
The potential impacts related to public services are less than significant. 
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Potentially 
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Less Than 
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No 

Impact 

 
XIV.  RECREATION  

    

 
a.  Would the project increase the use of existing 
neighborhood and regional parks or other 
recreational facilities such that substantial 
physical deterioration of the facility would occur or 
be accelerated? 

    

 
b. Does the project include recreational facilities 
or require the construction or expansion of 
recreational facilities which might have an adverse 
physical effect on the environment? 
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SUBSTANTIATION: 
 
a)  The project site is located in a rural area. No population growth would be induced by 

Project approval.  The project is expected to have approximately 8 staff at the project 
site. No increase in the demand for recreation facilities will result from the operation of 
the proposed Nursery Products Composting Facility. No impact to recreational facilities 
is expected.  

 
b)  The surrounding environment includes vast amounts of open space and available 

recreational access.  The project does not propose construction of new recreational 
facilities or expansion of the existing recreational facilities. No impacts are anticipated. 

 
SIGNIFICANCE: 
 
No impacts to recreational facilities will result from the Project. 
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XV.  TRANSPORTATION / TRAFFIC     

 
a. Cause an increase in traffic which is substantial 
in relation to the existing traffic load and capacity 
of the street system (i.e., result in a substantial 
increase in either the number of vehicle trips, the 
volume to capacity ratio on roads, or congestion 
at intersections)? 

    

 
b. Exceed, either individually or cumulatively, a 
level of service standard established by the 
county congestion management agency for 
designated roads or highways? 
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c. Result in a change in air traffic patterns, 
including either an increase in traffic levels or a 
change in location that results in substantial safety 
risks? 

    

 
d. Substantially increase hazards due to a design 
feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous 
intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm 
equipment)? 

    

 
e. Result in inadequate emergency access?     
 
f. Result in inadequate parking capacity?     
 
g. Conflict with adopted policies, plans, or 
programs supporting alternative transportation 
(e.g., bus turnouts, bicycle racks)? 

    

 
DISCUSSION: 
The San Bernardino Associated Governments (SANBAG) is the designated Congestion 
Management Agency (CMA) as defined in the California Government Code Section 65089(a). 
The CMA is designated by the County Board of Supervisors and the City Councils of a majority 
of the cities representing a majority of the population within the County. 

A Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) was conducted for the proposed Project in accordance with the 
guidelines set forth in the San Bernardino County Congestion Management Program (CMP) 
2003 Update (URS b, 2006).  The TIA was prepared to identify potential project-related traffic 
impacts and potential mitigation measures to maintain the traffic level in the CMP network.  

The CMP contains level of service (LOS) standards for the Project area that apply to AM and 
PM weekday peak-hours. LOS levels range from LOS A (free flowing traffic) to LOS F (serious 
traffic congestion). The County of San Bernardino strives to maintain LOS C or better operating 
conditions.  The CMP specifies that in general, roadway system level of service standard shall 
be E for all segments and intersections.  

 
SUBSTANTIATION: 
a-b) The TIA conducted for the proposed Project,  determined that the proposed Project will 

not create significant traffic impacts to the surrounding roadway circulation system 
according to the traffic impact analysis procedures, guidelines and threshold of 
significance specified by San Bernardino County CMP. Traffic conditions on roadway 
segments and intersections during both the Project Opening Year (2006) and the 
Horizon Year (2016) are projected to be LOS C or better during peak Project traffic 
operations (2000 tons per day). 

c) The proposed Project will have no effect  on air traffic patterns. The operation of the 
proposed project is not dependent upon air transport related materials, manpower and 
services and would therefore not result in increases of air traffic levels.  There is no 
project design feature that will obstruct air traffic patterns. 
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d) The proposed Project will be located on  a land parcel to the south of Highway 58 and 
directly served via a northwesterly trending roadway connecting to Helendale Road and 
Hawes Auxiliary Airport Road. The proposed project will not introduce project design 
features such as sharp curves or dangerous intersections within the vicinity of the project 
site. 

e) The proposed project will have adequate emergency access for both fire and medical 
emergency vehicles. Very low existing baseline traffic and projected operational traffic 
volume will not hinder emergency response times. 

f) The proposed Project’s extensive site footprint will provide adequate parking for 
operational staff as well as for visitors and deliveries. 

g) The proposed project is anticipated to not contribute to conflicts with adopted policies, 
plans, or programs supporting alternative transportation.  Within the vicinity of the project 
site there are no bus turnouts, bicycle racks and other alternative transportation facilities 
currently in place. 

SIGNIFICANCE: 

Project related traffic impacts would be less than significant. 
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XVI.  UTILITIES -Would the project: 

    

a. Exceed wastewater treatment requirements of the 
applicable   Regional Water Quality Control Board? 
 

    

b. Require or result in the construction of new water or 
wastewater treatment facilities or expansion of existing 
facilities, the construction of which could cause 
significant environmental effects? 
 

    

c. Require or result in the construction of new storm 
water drainage facilities or expansion of existing 
facilities, the construction of which could cause 
significant environmental effects? 
 

    

d. Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the 
project from existing entitlements and resources, or 
are new or expanded entitlements needed? 
 

    

e. Result in a determination by the wastewater 
treatment provider who serves or may serve the 
project that it has adequate capacity to serve the 
project’s projected demand in addition to the provider’s 
existing commitments? 
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f. Be served by a landfill (s) with sufficient permitted 
capacity to accommodate the project’s solid waste 
disposal needs? 
 

    

g. Comply with federal, state, and local statues and 
regulations to solid waste?     
   
DISCUSSION: 
 
The proposed Project would not affect or cause an increased need for any public services. 
Chemical toilets will be provided by a licensed supplier for employee use; domestic water will be 
provided by an on-site well or be purchased and stored.  Telephone service will be cellular.  
Electricity will be supplied by either a portable diesel-fueled generator or by solar equipment. 

A maximum of eight employees are anticipated at any one time, generating only a small amount 
of solid waste each month. A bin would be provided on site for solid waste disposal, including 
non-recoverable, non-marketable residue, The bin would be emptied weekly, or on an as-
needed basis, and transported to the Barstow Sanitary Landfill. The Barstow Sanitary Landfill is 
about three miles south of Barstow, at 32553 Barstow Road. 

There are no utility corridors on or adjacent to the project site.  The project will not result in an 
increase in the demand for additional services. 
 
SUBSTANTIATION: 
 
a-b,e)  The Nursery Products Hawes Airport Composting Facility would not require the services 

of a wastewater treatment provider.  All on-site wastewater would be contained within 
Portable Sanitation Units and when the units are full, an approved and licensed 
sanitation hauler would dispose of wastewater at an approved facility.  Wastewater 
treatment providers or capacity would not be affected by the proposed project. 

 
c)  Run-off from area rainfall will be directed into catch basins and allowed to percolate into 

soils.  The main source of water for the surrounding area is groundwater from the 
underlying aquifer and percolation of the limited rainfall within the Mojave Desert aids in 
the recharge of this groundwater.  The site would be designed with adequate stormwater 
protection structures to protect both on-site operations, the surrounding property owners, 
and to minimize any environmental effects.  

 
d)  Water will be used on-site for dust control and personal use.  No water is added during 

the composting process.  All water needed would be obtained from a well to be 
constructed on site or by trucked in water. The expected daily water usage for the 
project will be less than 1,000 gallons per day. 

 
f-g)  With eight employees and no process waste typically generated as part of the 

composting operation, the Project site would generate only small quantities of solid 
waste requiring disposal. The Project will operate in compliance with all federal, state, 
and local statutes. Impacts to the solid waste disposal system would not be significant. 
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SIGNIFICANCE: 
 
The potential impacts related to utilities and infrastructure are less than significant. 
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XVII  MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE 
Would the project: 

    

 
a. Does the project have the potential to degrade the 
quality of the environment, substantially reduce the 
habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or 
wildlife population to drop below self-sustaining 
levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal 
community, reduce the number or restrict the range 
of a rare or endangered plant or animal or eliminate 
important examples of the major periods of 
California history or prehistory? 
 

    

 
b. Does the project have impacts that are 
individually limited, but cumulatively considerable? 
(“Cumulatively considerable means that the 
incremental effects of a project are considerable 
when viewed in connection with the effects of past 
projects, the effects of other current projects, and 
the effects of probable future projects)? 

    

 
c. Does the project have environmental effects 
which will cause Substantial adverse effects on 
human beings, either directly or indirectly? 
 

    

 
SUBSTANTIATION: 
 
a) The Project has the potential to adversely impact endangered species as described in 

Section IV- Biological Resources. 
 
b-c)  The Project has the potential to result in cumulative air quality impacts, and these 

impacts may cause adverse effects on human beings. 
 
SIGNIFICANCE 
 
An Environmental Impact Report is required to evaluate these impacts and propose mitigation to 
minimize the potential impacts to a level below significant.



 32 J:\PROJECTS\Nursery Products LLC\checklist form-(final IS).doc 

REFERENCES 

 
Code of Federal Regulations. 2002. Title 14 Aeronautics and Space, Federal Aviation 

Administration. 

Counts Unlimited Inc. 2006. Project Study Area Intersection and Roadway Traffic 

Counts. 

County Museum Archaeological Information Center  

County of San Bernardino Development Code, 1998 revised 2006 

County of San Bernardino General Plan, adopted 1989, revised 2003 

County of San Bernardino Hazard Overlay MapEH14 

County of San Bernardino Identified Hazardous Materials Waste Sites List, April 1998 

County of San Bernardino, Countywide Integrated Waste Management Plan, March 

1995 

Dowling Associates. 1997 - 2005. Traffix for Windows. Version7.6R1. 

Environmental Impact Report, San Bernardino County General Plan, 1989 

Federal Emergency Management Agency Flood Insurance Rate Map and Flood 

Boundary Map  

Federal Highway Administration, 1981. Visual Impact Assessment for Highway Projects. 

Jennings, Charles, Department of Conservation, Division of Mines and Geology. “Fault 

Activity Map of California and Adjacent Areas.” 1994. 

Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District, Mojave Desert Planning Area – Federal 

Particulate Matter (PM10) Attainment Plan, July 1995  

Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District, Rule 403.2: Fugitive Dust Control 

Planning Area, July 1996 



 33 J:\PROJECTS\Nursery Products LLC\checklist form-(final IS).doc 

Petre, Ed. 2006. Traffic Engineer, San Bernardino County Department of Public Works. 

County office meeting, e-mail and telephonic communications with N. Casil (URS 

Corporation). 

San Bernardino County Associated Governments. 2006. Congestion Management 

Program for San Bernardino County 2006. 2003 Update. 

South Coast Air Quality Management District, CEQA Air Quality Handbook, November 

1993 

State CEQA Guidelines Website: http://ceres.ca.gov/ceqa/. 

State/Caltrans Scenic Highways Program Website: 

http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/LandArch/scenic_highways/index.htm. 

Transportation Research Board National Research Council. 2000. Highway Capacity 

Manual 2000. 

United States Department of Agriculture. “Soil Conservation Service, Soil Survey of San 

Bernardino County, California, Mojave River Area.” February 1986. 

United States Geological Survey. “Regional Water Table (2002) and Water-Level 

Changes in the Mojave River and Morongo Ground-Water Basins, Southwestern 

Mojave Desert, California.” Scientific Investigations Report 2004-5081. 

URS, 2006 . Noise Technical Study 

URS b, 2006. Traffic Impact Analysis Nursery Products LLC Initial Study 

USDA, Forest Service, 1973, National Forest Landscape Management, Vol. 1, 

Agriculture Handbook No.434, Government Printing Office, Washington, 

D.C. 



 34 J:\PROJECTS\Nursery Products LLC\checklist form-(final IS).doc 

USDA, Forest Service, 1973, National Forest Landscape Management, Vol. I1, 

Agriculture Handbook No.462, Government Printing Office, Washington 

D.C. 

USDI, Bureau of Land Management, 1980, Visual Resources Management 

Program, Government Printing Office, Washington D.C.. 


